the above basis of revenue recognition and determined that after installation of digital certificate
together with the delivery of security keys to customers, BJCA also serves as services provider to
the individualised security keys, such that the users are then able to access to the security system.
BJCA has to provide services to its customers such as unlock, deactivate and certificate search when
individual customers login to security system during the life of the digital certificate, therefore the
management of BJCA concluded that proper treatment is to recognise the revenue received over the life
of digital certificate and hence the management of BJCA decided to proceed with the restatements.

As a result of change in BJCA’s revenue recognition policy, the condensed consolidated financial
statements for the six months ended 30 June 2015 have also been restated.

- 7 -

The impact of the restatements in the condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of the
change in revenue recognition policy recognised by BJCA on the Group is as follows:

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2015

As previously
reported Decrease Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Share of results of associates 4,017 (57) 3,960

Profit before tax 59,733 (57) 59,676

Profit and total comprehensive income
 for the period 58,409 (57) 58,352

Profit and total comprehensive income
 for the period attributable to owners
 of the Company 58,489 (57) 58,432

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
 owners of the Company during the period
 – Basic RMB2.02 cents – RMB2.02 cents

 – Diluted RMB2.02 cents – RMB2.02 cents

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015

As previously
reported Decrease Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited)

As at 1 January 2015
Interests in associates 82,915 (18,386) 64,529

Total non-current assets 663,117 (18,386) 644,731

Total assets less current liabilities 978,759 (18,386) 960,373

Net assets 864,604 (18,386) 846,218

Share premium and reserves 574,658 (18,386) 556,272

Total equity 864,604 (18,386) 846,218

- 8 -

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015

As previously
reported Decrease Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As at 30 June 2015
Interests in associates 82,106 (18,443) 63,663

Total non-current assets 610,829 (18,443) 592,386

Total assets less current liabilities 972,740 (18,443) 954,297

Net assets 892,293 (18,443) 873,850

Share premium and reserves 602,427 (18,443) 583,984

Total equity 892,293 (18,443) 873,850

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

HKFRS 8 “Operating Segments” requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal
reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision
maker for the purpose of allocating resources to the segment and to assess its performance. The
Group’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) or the person who is authorised to exercise the authority of
CEO is identified as the chief operating decision maker.

CEO for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of performance, reviewed consolidated
profit after taxation and the consolidated revenue of the Group as a whole prepared in accordance with